
 
 

  
 
 
 

     
    

      
 

 
 
 

    
 

    
 

   
 

  
    

    
 

     
  

    

    
    

     
   

    
   

    
 
 

   

  
 

    
     

 
 

  
 

    
   

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
 
AGENDA
 

CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA
 

The City of White Bear Lake Planning Commission will hold a meeting on Monday, February 
22, 2021 beginning at 7:00 p.m. Pursuant to a statement issued by the Mayor under 
Minnesota Statutes, section 13D.021 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the meeting will 
be conducted electronically via WebEx. The meeting room at City Hall will not be open to the 
public. 

1.	 Call to order and roll call. 

2.	 Approval of the February 22, 2021 agenda. 

3.	 Approval of the January 25, 2021 Planning Commission meeting minutes. 

4.	 CASE ITEMS: 
Unless continued, these cases will go to the City Council meeting on Tuesday, 
March 9, 2021. 

A. Case No. 21-1-CUP: A request by Brent & Melissa Peacock for a Conditional Use 
Permit for a second curb cut, per Code Section 1302.050, Subd.4.h.9, in order to install a 
u-shaped driveway in front of the home at the property located at 2532 Manitou Island. 

B. Case No. 21-2-V: A request by Dave & Stephanie Herington for an eleven foot variance 
from the 15 foot setback from a side property line, per Code Section 1303.040, Subd.5.c.2, 
in order to construct a living room addition four feet from the east property line at the 
property located at 2216 2nd Street. 

C. Case No. 21-2-CUP & 21-4-V: A request by Heartland TC Gun Club & Range for a 
Conditional Use Permit for retail sales in the BW zoning district, per Code Section 
1303.180, Subd.4.c, in order to sell sporting goods out of the proposed indoor commercial 
recreation facility, and a ten foot variance from the 15 foot setback required from a street 
right-of-way, per Code Section 1302.050, Subd.4.h.17.c, in order to locate parking five 
feet from the east property line at the property located at 4350 Centerville Road. 

5.	 DISCUSSION ITEMS: 

A.	 City Council Meeting Summary from February 9, 2021. 
B.	 Park Advisory Commission Meeting Minutes from February 18, 2021 – Meeting 

Canceled. 

6.	 ADJOURNMENT 

Next Regular City Council Meeting ............................................................ February 23, 2021
 

Next Regular Planning Commission Meeting..................................................March 29, 2021
 



 

                                                                 
 

 

 
  

  
 

 
   

  
    

 
 

   
 

     
 

 
  

 
 

 
    

 
 

   
 

     
 

        
  

 
     

 
 

     
  

 
  

     
    

  
  

   
 

   
   

 
 

MINUTES
 
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
 

CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE
 
JANUARY 25, 2021
 

The regular monthly meeting of the White Bear Lake Planning Commission was called to order on 
Monday, January 25, 2021, beginning at 7:00 p.m. via WebEx, pursuant to a statement issued by the 
Mayor under Minnesota Statutes, section 13D.021 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, by Chair Ken 
Baltzer. 

1.	 CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL: 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Michael Amundsen, Ken Baltzer, Jim Berry, Pamela Enz, Mark Lynch, and 

APPROVAL OF THE JANUARY 25, 2021 AGENDA: 

APPROVAL OF THE NOVEMBER 30, 2020 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
MINUTES: 

minutes were approved (6-0). 

CASE ITEMS: 

Erich Reinhardt. 

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Peter Reis. 

MEMBERS UNEXCUSED: None. 

STAFF PRESENT: Anne Kane, Community Development Director, Samantha Crosby, Planning & 
Zoning Coordinator, and Ashton Miller, Planning Technician. 

OTHERS PRESENT: Dan & Molly Guidinger. 

2. 

Member Lynch moved for approval of the agenda. Member Enz seconded the motion, and the agenda 
was approved (6-0). 

3. 

Member Amundsen moved for approval of the minutes. Member Enz seconded the motion, and the 

4. 

A.	 Case No. 21-1-V: A request by Dan & Molly Guidinger for a 17.5 foot variance from the 20.5 
foot setback required along a side abutting a public right-of-way, per Code Section 1302.030, 
Subd.20.b.2.d, in order to install a six person hot tub three feet from the north property line at the 
property located at 4955 Johnson Avenue. 

Crosby discussed the case. Staff recommended approval subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. 

Member Lynch asked if the variance applied only to the proposed hot tub and not future 
structures. Crosby confirmed, stating that any future projects would need to come before the 
Planning Commission. 
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Member Baltzer opened the public hearing. 


Dan Guidinger, 4955 Johnson Avenue, Applicant, stated that he has spoken to surrounding 

neighbors and they are supportive of the request. 


Member Baltzer closed the public hearing.
 

Member Enz commented that she did not believe the hot tub would be obstructive in any way. 


Member Amundsen stated that there is no other viable location for the hot tub. He expressed his
 
support for the request since the neighbor across the street approved the project. 

Member Enz moved to recommend approval of Case No. 21-1-V. Member Berry seconded the 
motion. The motion passed by a vote of 6-0. 

5. DISCUSSION ITEMS: 

A. Chair & Vice Chair Elections. 

Member Enz nominated Member Baltzer for his second consecutive year as chair of the Planning 
Commission, seconded by Member Lynch. The motion passed by a vote of 6-0. Member 
Reinhardt nominated Member Lynch for his second consecutive year as vice chair, seconded by 
Member Enz. The motion passed by a vote of 6-0. 

B. City Council Meeting Summary of January 12, 2021. 

Member Berry noted that the City Council did not support the Planning Commission 
recommendation of a paved trail in the Blustone Villa plat. Kane explained that the decision was 
based on a combination of objections from the developer and a lack of support from immediate 
neighbors. 

Kane informed the Commissioners that progress is being made on the South Shore Boulevard 
trail. After working with the County and White Bear Township, a portion of South Shore 
Boulevard will be converted to a one-way for trail expansion. 

Kane also reported that the Metropolitan Council has reviewed the 2040 Comprehensive Plan, 
which will come before the Planning Commission after some recommended minor changes are 
made. 

C. Park Advisory Commission Meeting Minutes of January 21, 2021.
 

No Discussion.
 

6. ADJOURNMENT: 

Member Amundsen moved to adjourn, seconded by Member Lynch. The motion passed unanimously 
(6-0), and the January 25, 2021 Planning Commission meeting was adjourned at 7:25 p.m. 

Page 2 of 2 PC Minutes 1/25/21 
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 4.A 
City of White Bear Lake
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 


DEPARTMENT
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
TO: The Planning Commission 

FROM: Ashton Miller, Planning Technician 

DATE: February 15, 2021 for the February 22, 2021 Planning Commission Meeting 

SUBJECT Peacock Driveway, 2532 Manitou Island - Case No. 21-1-CUP 

REQUEST
The applicant, Troy Kampa, on behalf of the homeowners, Brent and Melissa Peacock, is requesting
a second curb cut, so that a new driveway can be connected to the existing driveway to create a u-
shaped driveway in front of the home. 

SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
The subject site is located on the west side of the island just south of the park. The lot complies with
both the size and width requirements of the code. The property currently has a two-car attached
garage, a two car detached garage and a shed by the lake. The existing driveway is approximately
1,500 square feet in size. 

ZONING 
The subject property is zoned R1-I – Single Family Island and S – Shoreland Overlay, as are all 
surrounding properties. 

BACKGROUND 
According to Ramsey County, the house was built in 1951. A variance was granted in 1972 to allow
the two car detached garage to be constructed 15 feet from the front property line rather than the 
46 feet required by code at the time. Recently, an administrative variance was granted to allow the 
full reconstruction of the main level of the home on the same foundation. A variance request for a 
garage expansion was withdrawn in late 2020. 

ANALYSIS 
Staff supports the request for a second curb cut, for the reasons listed in the applicant’s narrative.
Because on-street parking is not allowed on this portion of the private road, the additional space for
off-street parking is warranted. Further, as counted by the applicants, half of the properties on the 
island have two or more curb cuts, so the request is not unprecedented and not out of character
with the surrounding neighborhood. 

The proposed driveway addition will increase the impervious surface from 14.1% to 16.1%, well
below the 30% maximum, so mitigation is not required. The driveway addition will meet setback 
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Case # 21-1-CUP, page 2	 PC, Feb. 22, 2021 

requirements. The maximum width allowed for a curb cut is 24 feet. The second curb cut will be 16
feet wide, while the existing curb cut slightly exceeds 24 feet. The applicants had not originally
planned to replace the existing driveway. However, in discussions with the Mr. Kampa, the 
contractor, replacement may be imminent due to the difficulty in finding bricks to match. If the 
homeowners choose to replace the existing portion of the driveway, staff has included a condition
that the curb cut be brought down to 24 feet in width to comply with current code. 

In staff’s opinion, the proposed driveway does not pose any conflicts and will not impede sight vision
or vehicular movements. The Manitou Island Association Board has stated that there are no 
objections to the request. 

SUMMARY 
The City’s discretion in reviewing a conditional use permit is limited to whether or not the changes meet 
the standards outlined in the Zoning Ordinance. Staff has reviewed the proposal for the second curb cut 
and finds the standards will be satisfied. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the conditional use permit as requested, subject to the following
conditions: 

1.	 All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted in this
application shall become part of the permit. 

2.	 Per Section 1301.050, Subd.4, if within one (1) year after granting the conditional use permit, the 
use as allowed by the permit shall not have been completed or utilized, the permit shall become 
null and void unless a petition for an extension of time in which to complete or utilize the use has 
been granted by the City Council. 

3.	 This conditional use permit shall become effective upon the applicant tendering proof (i.e. a 
receipt) to the City of having filed a certified copy of this permit with the County Recorder pursuant 
to Minnesota State Statute 462.3595 to ensure the compliance of the herein-stated conditions. 

4.	 A zoning permit shall be obtained prior to construction of the driveway. 

5.	 The existing driveway curb cut shall be reduced to 24 feet in width if this portion of the
driveway is replaced. 

Attachments: 
1. Draft Resolution of Approval 
2. Zoning/Location Map 
3. Applicant’s Request Narrative 
4. Site Plan – 2 Pages 
5. Impervious Surface Calculation Sheet 

Z:\LAND USE CASES\2021\21-1-CUP Peacock 2nd Curb Cut\21-1-CUP MEMO.docx 



  
 
   

  
 

 
 

     
      

 
   

 
  

 
      

    
 

    
  

 
  

   
 

  
 

    
    

 
 

  
 

  
   

  
 

  
 

    
 

 
   

 
      

 
   

  
 

RESOLUTION NO. _________
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
 
FOR 2532 MANITOU ISLAND
 

WITHIN THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA
 

WHEREAS, a proposal (21-1-CUP) has been submitted by Brent & Melissa Peacock to the City 
Council requesting approval of a conditional use permit for the following location: 

LOCATION: 2532 Manitou Island 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Attached hereto as Exhibit A (PID #133022430023) 

WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING PERMIT: A conditional use 
permit for two curb cuts, per Code Section 1302.050, Subd.4.h.9; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a public hearing as required by the city Zoning 
Code on February 22, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the advice and recommendations of the Planning 
Commission regarding the effect of the proposed conditional use permit upon the health, safety, 
and welfare of the community and its Comprehensive Plan, as well as any concerns related to 
compatibility of uses, traffic, property values, light, air, danger of fire, and risk to public safety in 
the surrounding areas; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake 
after reviewing the proposal, that the City Council accepts and adopts the following findings of 
the Planning Commission: 

1.	 The proposal is consistent with the city's Comprehensive Plan. 

2.	 The proposal is consistent with existing and future land uses in the area. 

3.	 The proposal conforms to the Zoning Code requirements. 

4.	 The proposal will not depreciate values in the area. 

5.	 The proposal will not overburden the existing public services nor the capacity of the City 
to service the area. 

6.	 The traffic generation will be within the capabilities of the streets serving the site. 

7.	 The special conditions attached in the form of conditional use permits are hereby approved. 

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake hereby 
approves the conditional use permit, subject to the following conditions: 



    
  

   
 

 
    

 

 
 

   
 

  
 

 
   

 
  

 
 

                                
                                            

 
    
    
    
   

 
 

 
 
 
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 
 
     

               
 
     

      

Case No. 21-1-CUP Resolution	 Page 2 

1.	 All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted with this 
application shall become part of the permit. 

2.	 Per Section 1301.050, Subd.4, if within one (1) year after granting the conditional use 
permit, the use as allowed by the permit shall not have been completed or utilized, the 
permit shall become null and void unless a petition for an extension of time in which to 
complete or utilize the use has been granted by the City Council. 

3.	 This conditional use permit shall become effective upon the applicant tendering proof (i.e. 
a receipt) to the City of having filed a certified copy of this permit with the County 
Recorder pursuant to Minnesota State Statute 462.3595 to ensure the compliance of the 
herein-stated conditions. 

4.	 A zoning permit shall be obtained prior to construction of the driveway. 

5.	 The existing driveway curb cut shall be reduced to 24 feet in width if this portion of the 
driveway is replaced. 

The foregoing resolution, offered by Councilmember and supported by 
Councilmember , was declared carried on the following vote: 

Ayes:
 
Nays:
 
Passed:
 

Jo Emerson, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Kara Coustry, City Clerk 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval is contingent upon execution and return of this document to the City Planning Office. 

I have read and agree to the conditions of this resolution as outlined above. 

Applicant's Signature      	 Date 

Print Name	 Title 



    
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Case No. 21-1-CUP Resolution Page 3 

EXHIBIT A 
Legal Description 

That part of Lots 24 and 25, Map of Manitou Island, White Bear 
Lake, Minnesota lying Southeasterly of a line drawn parallel
with and 193 feet Northwesterly from the longest straight line
common to Lots 25 and 26 when measured at right angles thereto,
including those portions of Park Avenue vacated lying between 
the two lines aforesaid together with that portion of Lot 25
sometimes referred to as Boat Lot 25, also Lot 26 (including
that portion sometimes referred to as Boat Lot 26) and that
portion of vacated Park Avenue South adjacent to Lot 26, which  
lies Westerly of premises conveyed to Harriet E. McMillan by the
Manitou Island Land & Improvement Company by deed dated
September 1, 1905, and recorded in the office of the Register of
Deeds for Ramsey County, Minnesota, on the 19th day of October
1905, in Book 503 of Deeds on page 94 AND 

Lots 58 and 59, Map of Manitou Island, White Bear Lake,
Minnesota, except those parts lying Easterly of Shady Lane and
Easterly of the present Park Drive established by the changing
and widening at said Shady Lane (Sometimes referred to as Boat 
Lots 58 & 59). 

EXCEPT 
That part of Lots 24 and 25 Map of Manitou Island, White Bear
Lake, Minnesota, lying northwesterly of a line parallel with and
118 feet northwesterly from the longest straight line common to
Lots 25 and 26 when measured at right angles thereto and lying 
southeasterly of a line parallel with and 193 feet northwesterly
from the longest straight line common to Lots 25 and 26 when
measured at right angles thereto. Together with vacated road,
according to the recorded plat thereof, and situated in Ramsey 
County, Minnesota. 



21-1-CUP 

February 22, 2021 











 
 

 
 

    
  

    
 

    
 

        
  
 

 
  

    
 

 
 

 
    

    
  

 
 

    
   

   
 

 
 
 

  
 

  
 

  
    

      
 

  
    

  

 

 
 

 

 
 

City of White Bear Lake 4.B 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 


DEPARTMENT
 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: The Planning Commission 

FROM: Ashton Miller, Planning Technician 

DATE: February 18, for February 22, 2021 Planning Commission Meeting 

SUBJECT: Herington Setback Variance, 2216 2nd Street – Case No. 21-2-V 

REQUEST
The applicants, Dave & Stephanie Herington, are requesting an 11-foot variance from the 15-foot
setback for the side property line in order to construct a living room addition 4 feet from the east
property line. 

SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
The subject site is located on the south side of Second Street and east of Banning Avenue. The 
roughly 9,500 square foot lot contains a one and a half story single family home and detached
garage. The lot is configured in such a way that it is 121 feet wide at the street and 65 feet wide in
the rear. 

ZONING 
The subject site is zoned R-2, Single-Family Residential and S – Shoreland Overlay, as are the 
properties to the east, south and west. The properties to the north are R-4, Single Family-Two
Family Residential and S. 

BACKGROUND 
According to Ramsey County, the existing home was built in 1936. In 2001, an 11’ 4” variance was
granted for the construction of the current deck that the applicants are proposing to replace with
living space. The original report reasoned that the variance was warranted because the water
faucet, dryer and furnace discharge, air conditioning unit and gas meter would need to be moved if
the deck was located on the south side of the home. 

APPLICANT’S PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY 
The location of the home on the lot, the layout of the interior space, and the location of the utilities
in the yard are the reasons for the variance request.  See applicant’s narrative. 

ANALYSIS 
The lot is an irregular shape, which limits the buildable space for an addition. As stated in their
narrative, the applicants looked to add on to their home somewhere that did not require a 

4.B 



     
  

   

   
 

   
 

   
  

       
 

  
  

 

     
  

 
  

       
   

    
 

 
   

  
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

  
  

 
     

  
    

 
 

  
 

 
   

 
   

 

Case # 21-2-V, page 2	 PC, Feb. 22, 2021 

variance, but could not find an adequate location. Since the home is 16 feet from both side 
property lines, the back of the home is the only place where a variance would not be needed.
However, because the rear of the home consists of two bedrooms and the utilities and driveway
are in the back, the space does not work well for a living room addition. 

Because the eastern property line pivots, the four foot setback will only apply to a small portion of
the addition, approximately six feet, before the property line angles away from the home. The rear
of the addition will meet the 15 foot setback required from the side property line. Further, the
addition will be at least 15 feet from the garage on the neighboring property, which will provide a 
buffer between the living spaces of the two homes. The neighbors of that home, the Chelbergs,
have submitted a statement supporting the variance request. 

The amount of impervious surface on the property is grandfathered in. The applicants are 
proposing to remove a portion of their driveway and patio to offset the impervious surface of the 
addition and keep the percentage at 41.5%. The proposed addition will be guttered to direct 
runoff away from the neighboring property. 

Finally, the proposed addition complies with other aspects of the code. It will meet the rear and
front yard setbacks and the exterior materials (siding, roof, etc.) will match those on the existing
home. With the removal of a portion of the driveway, the rear yard cover will be reduced as a part 
of this project, bringing it closer to the allowed 35% coverage. 

SUMMARY 
The City has a high level of discretion when approving or denying a variance because the burden
of proof is on the applicant to show that they meet the standards of the ordinance.  If the proposal
is deemed reasonable (meaning that it does not have an adverse effect on neighboring properties,
it is consistent with the Comp Plan, and it is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Code) then 
the criteria have been met. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval as requested subject to the following conditions: 

1.	 All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted in this
application shall become part of the permit. 

2.	 Per Section 1301.060, Subd.3, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not
been completed or utilized within one (1) calendar year after the approval date, subject to
petition for renewal. Such petition shall be requested in writing and shall be submitted at
least 30 days prior to expiration. 

3.	 The applicant shall verify the property lines and have the property pins exposed at the time
of inspection. 

4.	 The addition shall be guttered to direct run-off away from the adjacent property to the east. 

5.	 A building permit shall be obtained before any work begins. 

Z:\LAND USE CASES\2021\1.Variances\21-2-V Herington Addn\21-2-V Draft MEMO.doc 



     
  

   

 
  
  
     
      
     
   

 

Case # 21-2-V, page 3 PC, Feb. 22, 2021 

Attachments: 
1. Draft Resolution of Approval 
2. Zoning/Location Map 
3. Applicant’s Narrative & Plans (8 pages) 
4. Rear Yard Cover/Impervious Surface Worksheets (2 pages) 
5. Neighbor Comment of Support – 2224 2nd Street 
6. Neighbor Comment of Support – 4681 Lake Avenue 

Z:\LAND USE CASES\2021\1.Variances\21-2-V Herington Addn\21-2-V Draft MEMO.doc 



  
 

  
   

 
 
 

     
        

  
 

    
 

      
  

    
      

  
   

 
     

    
  

  
    

 
 

     
    

     
    

 
    

  
 

   
   
  
  
  

  
 

      
  

 
    

 

RESOLUTION NO. _________
 

RESOLUTION GRANTING A SETBACK VARIANCE
 
FOR 2216 2nd STREET
 

WITHIN THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA
 

WHEREAS, a proposal (21-2-V) has been submitted by Dave & Stephanie Herington to the City 
Council requesting approval of a variance from the Zoning Code of the City of White Bear Lake for 
the following location: 

LOCATION: 2216 2nd Street 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Part of lots 6 and 7 lying SWLY of the extended NELY 
line of the SWLY 65 feet of lot 7 and lying NW of a line run NE at R.A. with SWLY 
line of lot 7 and from point thereon 18.5’ NWLY from the most SLY corner of lot 7. 
Also, part of lot 7 lying W of a line run S at R.A. from point on N line of lot 7 and 
32.3 feet E from N.E. corner of first described part of lots 6 and 7, Oaklawn 
Addition. (PID: 143022410122) 

WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING: An 11-foot variance from the 
15-foot setback from a side property line, per Code Section 1303.040, Subd.5.c.2, in order to 
construct a living room addition 4 feet from the east property line; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing as required by the Zoning Code on 
February 22, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the advice and recommendations of the Planning 
Commission regarding the effect of the proposed variance upon the health, safety, and welfare of the 
community and its Comprehensive Plan, as well as any concerns related to compatibility of uses, 
traffic, property values, light, air, danger of fire, and risk to public safety in the surrounding areas; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake 
that the City Council accepts and adopts the following findings of the Planning Commission: 

1.	 The requested variance will not: 
a.	 Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. 
b.	 Unreasonably increase the congestion in the public street. 
c.	 Increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 
d.	 Unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the 

neighborhood or in any way be contrary to the intent of this Code. 

2.	 The variance is a reasonable use of the land or building and the variance is the minimum 
required to accomplish this purpose. 

3.	 The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the City Code. 



  
  

      
 

 
      

  
 

    
 

 
   

 
 

   
     

 
 

 
        

 
 

    
 

 
  

 
                                

                                             
 
    
    
    
   

 
 

 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Case No. 21-2-V Reso	 Page 2 

4.	 The variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare. 

5.	 The non-conforming uses of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district 
are not the sole grounds for issuance of the variance. 

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake hereby 
approves the requested variance, subject to the following conditions: 

1.	 All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted in this 
application shall become part of the permit. 

2.	 Per Section 1301.060, Subd.3, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not 
been completed or utilized within one (1) calendar year after the approval date, subject to 
petition for renewal. Such petition shall be requested in writing and shall be submitted at 
least 30 days prior to expiration. 

3.	 The applicant shall verify the property lines and have the property pins exposed at the time of 
inspection. 

4.	 The addition shall be guttered to direct run-off away from the adjacent property to the
east. 

5.	 A building permit shall be obtained before any work begins. 

The foregoing resolution, offered by Councilmember and supported by 
Councilmember , was declared carried on the following vote: 

Ayes:
 
Nays:
 
Passed:
 

Jo Emerson, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Kara Coustry, City Clerk 



  
  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
     

                     
 
 
     

      
 

Case No. 21-2-V Reso Page 3 

******************************************************************************
 
Approval is contingent upon execution and return of this document to the City Planning Office.
 
I have read and agree to the conditions of this resolution as outlined above.
 

Applicant's Signature Date 

Print Name Title 





























 
 

     
 

       
       

 
   

 
     

 
 

 
 
 

 

Ashton Miller
	

From: susan oven <susan.oven@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, February 15, 2021 10:52 AM
To: Ashton Miller 
Subject: 2216 2nd St. variance request 

Gentlemen:
 

Regarding the variance request for 2216 Second St, White Bear Lake, MN, I would like to comment that since many of 

the lots in “old” White Bear, particularly those close to the lake, are not the standard rectangular shape that we think of 

as today’s lots, variances seem to be an appropriate way to allow for making older housing useable for today’s housing
 
needs.  The city “block” where this house is located is in fact a triangle, necessitating unusual lot shapes.
 

I would also comment that the exterior remodeling done so far by the Heringtons has been done in harmony with the 

neighborhood.  This addition seems to maintain this harmony, with the resulting house size similar to others in the 

neighborhood, where a mix of styles and sizes exists. 


In general, I support housing improvements that keep our neighborhood a desirable place to live.  In a location where
 
the lot shapes are unusual, this indicates that we should remain flexible regarding setbacks.
 

Thank you, 

Susan Oven
 
4681 Lake Av. N,
 
White Bear Lake, MN 55110 


651‐426‐3194 


1 
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 4.C City of White Bear Lake
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 


DEPARTMENT
 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: The Planning Commission 

FROM: Samantha Crosby, Planning & Zoning Coordinator 

DATE: February 17, 2019 for the February 22, 2019 Planning Commission Meeting 

SUBJECT: Heartland Twin Cities Gun Club and Range, 4350 Centerville Road 
Case No. 21-2-CUP & 21-4-V 

REQUEST
Heartland TC Gun Club and Range, on behalf of the property owner, Brian Kroonblawd, is 
proposing to expand the building at 4350 Centerville Road in order to establish a new gun club
and shooting range. As a part of this permitted “indoor commercial recreation facility” they are 
requesting a conditional use permit for 2,200 square feet of enclosed retail sales in the BW
zoning district in order to sell sporting goods, including firearms.  They are also requesting a 10
foot variance from the 15 foot hard surface setback required from a street right-of-way, in order
to locate the parking lot 5 feet from the east property line. 

SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
The 2.2 acre flag lot is located on the east side of Centerville Road approximately 500 feet north
of Birch Lake Boulevard South. The site contains a 4,000 square foot building with 16 parking
stalls and drive lanes for car stacking. It appears to currently sheet drain to the pond directly to
the south of the site. The City has a joint powers agreement with the City of Vadnais Heights;
they provide sewer and water services to this property. 

ZONING 
The property is currently zoned B-W – Business Warehouse. “Commercial recreation facilities 
(indoor only) limited to firearms and archery ranges, fitness center, golf course, gymnastics
center, jump center…” is a permitted use in the B-W zoning district. The properties to the north,
west and south are also zoned B-W.  The property is bounded by I-35E to the east.  The retail 
sales component of the proposed use requires a conditional use permit. 

BACKGROUND 
The land was platted in 1991 and it appears the existing building was constructed the same year.  
In 1990, the City approved a CUP to allow an automobile emissions testing facility, which ended
in 1999.  It has been operating as B&B Company – Industrial Coatings, for many years now.  In 
2011 the City approved a CUP for a freestanding pylon sign near the freeway.  That sign will be 
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Case # 21-2-CUP & 21-4-V, page 2	 PC, Feb. 22, 2021 

removed with this project and a new pylon sign will be proposed.  When the Sign Code was
updated in 2017, it was revised to allow pylon signs in this district without a CUP; so long as they
meet the requirements of the code a CUP is not required for the sign. 

ANALYSIS 

Conditional Use Permit: A Conditional Use Permit for enclosed retail sales in the BW zoning 
district. 

The code lists a few requirements for a retail use: 

1.	 The retail must be an allowed use in the B-1 or B-2 district;
“sporting goods establishment and bait shops” is a permitted use in the B-2 zoning
district. The applicant has indicated the “Retail Pro Shop” will include a variety of
hunting shotguns and rifles along with other types of firearms. It will also stock 
accessories designed to provide for a safe and comfortable shooting experience,
including ammunition, hearing protection and safety glasses.  Apparel and other goods
related to shooting and other outdoor sports will also be offered.  Based on this 
description, the proposed use complies. 

2. It may not constitute more than 30% of the total lot area and not more than 50% of the
gross floor area of the principal use;

The extent of the retail area is not dimensioned on the floor plan, but the area is cited
by the architect as being 2,200 square feet in size.  The exact lot size is 2.215 acres. 
Therefore, the retail space is roughly 2.3% of the total lot area.  The shooting range is
considered the principal use of the building, which has a gross square footage of 6,912
(108 feet long by 64 feet wide).  At that size, the retail space is 31.8% of the principal
use. Based on these numbers, the proposal complies. 

3. It must provide adequate off-street parking and off-street loading in compliance with
1302.050 and 1302.060;

Parking: According to the numbers provided by the architect, the site requires 51 
parking stalls: 11 for the retail, 20 for the office areas, 3 for the storage and 17 for the 
range.  Staff calculated 20 for the range bringing the total up to 54, but with 65 spaces
provided the proposal appears to comply. However, the internal parking lot 
landscaping required by code has not yet been provided.  At the rate of 144 square 
feet of landscaping for every 10 stalls, approximately 936 square feet of landscape 
islands or peninsulas are required.  Staff estimates this will consume about 6 parking
stalls, leaving 59 spaces, which, according to the information provided thus far, would
still comply. 

Loading: The code requires one loading berth per building and one additional
(smaller) berth for each 10,000 square feet in floor size over the first 10,000. The plan
does not call out the loading areas, but staff has measured and there is plenty of drive
aisle along both the east and south sides of the building to accommodate the receipt of
merchandise from delivery vehicles. 

Z:\LAND USE CASES\2021\21-2-CUP Heartland Gun Club\Memos & Resos\Heartland PC MEMO.DOC 
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4. All sign and information or visual communication devises shall be in compliance with the
Sign Code.

Staff does not yet have enough information to speak comprehensively, but a separate
sign permit is required for all signage on the property and the sign permit will not be 
issued if the request does not comply with the sign code. 

A CUP also allows the city to impose any additional conditions it deems appropriate to protect
the health, safety and welfare of the community.  The company, which has been in business for 5
years now, provided their standard operating procedures and safety plans. The anticipated 
hours of operation are from 9:00 am to 9:00 pm. The property is well lit and landscaping
appropriately located. Staff has no further recommendations for conditions of approval. 

Variance: A 10-foot variance from the 15 foot setback required from a street right-of-way, in 
order to locate the parking lot 5 feet from the east property line. 

The code requires perimeter landscaping around a parking lot.  The larger setback along a
street frontage is to both buffer the public right-of-way and to provide ample space for
landscaping.  In this case, there is a significant change in grade between the subject site and
the I-35E roadway surface, with the subject site being higher. Therefore, the additional
setback and landscaping/screening is not needed since the parking lot is already screened
from the roadway by the topography. 

There is a 20-foot wide drainage and utility easement that runs north-south along the east 
property line. The engineering department has indicated they do not foresee a need for the 
easement and are therefore okay with the variance. Staff has included a condition protecting
the potential future use of the easement area. 

The original intent of the variance process is to “alleviate practical difficulties caused by
public actions, unusual topography, unusual lot shapes, wetland or other exceptional physical
conditions”.  In this case, the pond to the south, which is believed to be a regional pond
serving the more than just this site, encroaches on the subject site, hindering the shape of the 
parking lot in the southwest corner.  The requested variance provides a little extra space to 
alleviate that burden. 

DISCRETION 
The City’s discretion in approving or denying a conditional use permit is limited to whether or
not the changes meet the standards outlined in the Zoning Ordinance.  If it meets these 
standards, the City typically must approve the Conditional Use Permit.  Additional conditions 
may be imposed as the Council deems fit. 

The City has a high level of discretion when approving or denying a variance because the burden 
of proof is on the applicant to show that they meet the standards of the ordinance.  If the 
proposal is deemed reasonable (meaning that it does not have an adverse effect on neighboring
properties, it is consistent with the comprehensive plan, and it is harmony with the intent of the 
zoning code) then the criteria have been met. 

SUMMARY 
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During the review staff found a few ways in which the proposed site design does not meet code.
Those discrepancies will need to be corrected prior to the issuance of a building permit.  The use 
of the site as a range and the site layout are not the question.  The matter at hand is the proposal 
of an enclosed retail sales area as an accessory use and the setback variance.  At 2,200 square
feet in size, the retail area meets all the requirements listed by code and therefore staff
recommends approval.  Given the unique physical characteristics of the site, including a regional
pond and steep topography, staff further recommends approval of the requested variance. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of both the conditional use permit and variance, subject to the
following conditions: 

1.	 All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted with
this application shall become part of the permit, unless revised to comply with conditions
listed below. 

2.	 Per Section 1301.050, Subd.4, if within one (1) year after approving the Conditional Use 
Permit, the use as allowed by the permit shall not have been completed or utilized, the
CUP shall become null and void unless a petition for an extension of time in which to
complete or utilize the use has been granted by the City Council. Such petition shall be
requested in writing and shall be submitted at least 30 days prior to expiration. 

3.	 Per Section 1301.060, Subd.3, the variance shall become null and void if the project has
not been completed within one (1) calendar year after the approval date, subject to
petition for renewal.  Such petition shall be requested in writing and shall be submitted at
least 30 days prior to expiration. 

4.	 This Conditional Use Permit shall become effective upon the applicant tendering proof (ie:
a receipt) to the City of having filed a certified copy of the signed resolution of approval
with the County Recorder pursuant to Minnesota State, Statute 462.3595 to ensure the
compliance of the herein-stated conditions. 

5.	 The size of the retail area shall not exceed 2,200 square feet. 

6.	 The hours of operation for retail sales shall be limited to 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. 

7.	 The location of the parking lot within the existing drainage and utility easement is with
the City’s permission and is at the applicant’s own risk.  In the event the City, in its sole
discretion, requires use of or access to the easement for any reason, the City may utilize
any part of the easement for the purposes for which it was established. The City may
require the applicant to, at its own cost, remove all or part of its improvements located
within the easement area as needed to facilitate the use of the easement.  Thereafter, the 
applicant must not interfere with the City’s use of the easement. 

8.	 The applicant shall obtain a building permit prior to beginning any work. 

9.	 Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all plans shall be revised to comply with all 
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applicable building and zoning code requirements. Any deviations from code reflected in
the plan set submitted to the City are not approved, except for the hard-surface setback
from the east property line, and must be revised as needed to comply and resubmitted
before construction may begin. 

10.	 The uses within the building shall not be changed without approval from the City. The 
Zoning Administrator will determine if a proposed change in use can be approved
administratively or if it requires Council approval. 

11.	 The applicant shall obtain sign permits prior to the installation of any signage. The size 
and amount of signage is limited to what is permitted by the City’s Sign Code. 

12.	 Extend a letter of credit consisting of 125% of the exterior improvements, which renews
automatically every six months.  The amount of the letter shall be based on a cost 
estimate of the exterior improvements, to be approved by the City prior to the issuance of
the letter of credit. 

13.	 Provide a SAC (Sewer Availability Charge) determination letter from the Metropolitan
Council. 

14.	 Obtain permits as necessary from relevant agencies (such as MnDOT, Ramsey County, 
Vadnais Heights) and provide a copy of each to the City. 

15.	 Enter into a Stormwater Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the new on-site
stormwater features. 

Prior to the release of the letter of credit, the applicant shall: 

16.	 Provide an as-built plan that complies with the City’s Record Drawing Requirements. 

17.	 All exterior improvements must be installed. 

18.	 All landscaping must have survived at least one full growing season. 

19.	 The applicant shall provide proof of having recorded the Resolution of Approval and the 
Stormwater Operation and Maintenance Agreement with the County Recorder’s Office. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Draft Resolution of Approval 
2. Location/Zoning Map 
3. Applicant’s Narrative, Civil Plans & Architectural Plans 
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RESOLUTION NO. _________
 

RESOLUTION GRANTING A 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AND VARIANCE
 

FOR 4350 CENTERVILLE ROAD
 
WITHIN THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA
 

WHEREAS, a proposal (21-2-CUP & 21-4-V) has been submitted by Heartland Twin Cities Gun 
Club and Range, on behalf of Brian Kroonblawd, to the City Council requesting approval of a 
conditional use permit and a variance from the Zoning Code of the City of White Bear Lake for the 
following location: 

LOCATION: 4350 Centerville Road 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 3, Block 1, New Bedford Addition (PID # 
213022130027); 

WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING: A Conditional Use Permit for 
2,200 square feet of enclosed retail sales in the BW zoning district, per Code Section 1303.180, 
Subd.4.c, in order to sell sporting goods out of the proposed indoor commercial recreation facility, 
and a 10 foot variance from the 15 foot hard surface setback required from a street right-of-way, per 
Code Section 1302.050, Subd.4.h.17.c, in order to locate parking 5 feet from the east property line, 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a public hearing as required by the city Zoning 
Code on February 22, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the advice and recommendations of the Planning 
Commission regarding the effect of the proposed variance upon the health, safety, and welfare of the 
community and its Comprehensive Plan, as well as any concerns related to compatibility of uses, 
traffic, property values, light, air, danger of fire, and risk to public safety in the surrounding areas; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake 
that the City Council accepts and adopts the following findings of the Planning Commission: 

1.	 The requested variance will not: 
a.	 Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. 
b.	 Unreasonably increase the congestion in the public street. 
c.	 Increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 
d.	 Unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the 

neighborhood or in any way be contrary to the intent of this Code. 

2.	 Because of the topographic changes in grade just beyond the east property line, the variance 
is a reasonable use of the land or building. 

3.	 The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the City Code and 
will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
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4.	 Because the regional pond encroaches upon the subject site, the variance is the minimum 
necessary to alleviate the resulting practical difficulties, and the special conditions or 
circumstances are not the result of actions of the applicant or previous owners. 

5.	 The non-conforming uses of neighboring lands, structures, and buildings in the same district 
are not the sole grounds for issuance of the variance. 

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake that the City 
Council accepts and adopts the following findings of the Planning Commission: 

1.	 The proposal is consistent with the city's Comprehensive Plan. 
2.	 The proposal is consistent with existing and future land uses in the area. 
3.	 The proposal conforms to the Zoning Code requirements. 
4.	 The proposal will not depreciate values in the area. 
5.	 The proposal will not overburden the existing public services nor the capacity of the City to 

service the area. 
6.	 Traffic generation will be within the capabilities of the streets serving the site. 

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake hereby 
approves the requested conditional use permit and 10 foot setback variance, subject to on-going 
compliance with all of the following conditions: 

1.	 All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted with this 
application shall become part of the permit, unless revised to comply with conditions listed 
below. 

2.	 Per Section 1301.050, Subd.4, if within one (1) year after approving the Conditional Use 
Permit, the use as allowed by the permit shall not have been completed or utilized, the CUP 
shall become null and void unless a petition for an extension of time in which to complete or 
utilize the use has been granted by the City Council.  Such petition shall be requested in 
writing and shall be submitted at least 30 days prior to expiration. 

3.	 Per Section 1301.060, Subd.3, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not 
been completed within one (1) calendar year after the approval date, subject to petition for 
renewal.  Such petition shall be requested in writing and shall be submitted at least 30 days 
prior to expiration. 

4.	 This Conditional Use Permit shall become effective upon the applicant tendering proof (ie: a 
receipt) to the City of having filed a certified copy of the signed resolution of approval with 
the County Recorder pursuant to Minnesota State Statute 462.3595 to ensure the compliance 
of the herein-stated conditions. 

5.	 The size of the retail area shall not exceed 2,200 square feet. 
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6.	 The hours of operation for retail sales shall be limited to 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. 

7.	 The location of the parking lot within the existing drainage and utility easement is with the 
City’s permission and is at the applicant’s own risk.  In the event the City, in its sole 
discretion, requires use of or access to the easement for any reason, the City may utilize any 
part of the easement for the purposes for which it was established.  The City may require the 
applicant to, at its own cost, remove all or part of its improvements located within the 
easement area as needed to facilitate the use of the easement. Thereafter, the applicant must 
not interfere with the City’s use of the easement. 

8.	 The applicant shall obtain a building permit prior to beginning any work. 

9.	 Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all plans shall be revised to comply with all 
applicable building and zoning code requirements.  Any deviations from code reflected in the 
plan set submitted to the City are not approved, except for the hard-surface setback from the 
east property line, and must be revised as needed to comply and resubmitted before 
construction may begin. 

10.	 The uses within the building shall not be changed without approval from the City.  The 
Zoning Administrator will determine if a proposed change in use can be approved 
administratively or if it requires Council approval. 

11.	 The applicant shall obtain sign permits prior to the installation of any signage.  The size and 
amount of signage is limited to what is permitted by the City’s Sign Code. 

12.	 Extend a letter of credit consisting of 125% of the exterior improvements, which renews 
automatically every six months.  The amount of the letter shall be based on a cost estimate of 
the exterior improvements, to be approved by the City prior to the issuance of the letter of 
credit. 

13.	 Provide a SAC (Sewer Availability Charge) determination letter from the Metropolitan 
Council.  

14.	 Obtain permits as necessary from relevant agencies (such as MnDOT, Ramsey County, 
Vadnais Heights) and provide a copy of each to the City. 

15.	 Enter into a Stormwater Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the new on-site 
stormwater features. 

Prior to the release of the letter of credit, the applicant shall: 

16.	 Provide an as-built plan that complies with the City’s Record Drawing Requirements. 
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17.	 All exterior improvements must be installed. 

18.	 All landscaping must have survived at least one full growing season. 

19.	 The applicant shall provide proof of having recorded the Resolution of Approval and the 
Stormwater Operation and Maintenance Agreement with the County Recorder’s Office. 

The foregoing resolution, offered by Councilmember and supported by 
Councilmember , was declared carried on the following vote: 

Ayes:
 
Nays:
 
Passed:
 

Jo Emerson, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Kara Coustry, City Clerk 

Approval is contingent upon execution and return of this document to the City Planning Office. 
I have read and agree to the conditions of this resolution as outlined above. 

Property Owner / Applicant	 Date 









































































































































































































































































 
 

  

  

 

    
 

   
   

 
  

  
  

   

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

  
 

 

  

 

   
 

  

5.A
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING SUMMARY 
February 9, 2021 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Approved 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA – Approved 

VISITORS AND PRESENTATIONS 

A. Presentation of 2021 Council legislative priorities to State legislators representing White 
Bear Lake 

Mayor Emerson greeted Senator Chamberlain who made himself available to answer any 
questions of the White Bear Lake City Council related to the issues the City is 
experiencing. Senator Chuck Wiger, Representative Peter Fischer and Representative 
Ami Wazlawik followed by highlighting their committee roles.   Mayor Emerson 
described the City’s legislative priorities for 2021 as adopted by the White Bear Lake 
City Council at its January 26, 2021 regular City Council meeting and answered 
clarifying questions from Legislators. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS – Nothing scheduled 

LAND USE – Approved 

A.  	Consent 

1. Consideration of a Planning Commission recommendation for approval of a request by 
Dan Guidinger for a variance at 4955 Johnson Avenue.  Resolution No. 12727 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS – Nothing scheduled 

ORDINANCES – Nothing scheduled 

NEW BUSINESS – Approved 

A. Resolution establishing a Zero Waste Events Policy.  Resolution No. 12722 

B. Resolution approving Memorandum of Understanding between Ramsey County and the 
City of White Bear Lake for the South Shore Boulevard project – 2022. Resolution No. 
12723 

C. Resolution authorizing food trucks at Podvin Park. Resolution No. 12724 

CONSENT – Approved 

A. Acceptance of Minutes:	  November Park Advisory Commission, December 
Environmental Advisory Commission, January Planning Advisory Commission Meeting 

B. Resolution approving the 2021 Pay Equity Compliance Report.  Resolution No. 12725 



 

   
 

 
  

 
   

  
  

     
 

  
  

 
  

  
 

 
  

 
   

 
 

 
  

   
  

 
   

  
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

     
  

 
 

   
   

 
 

   
 

    
   

 
 

C. Resolution authorizing the use of Railroad Park by Explore White Bear Lake for an ice 
sculpture event. Resolution No. 12726 

DISCUSSION 

A. Sidewalk snow removal policy 

Public Works Director/City Engineer Kauppi stated that every year the City receives 
calls, both complementary and critical of the City’s sidewalk policy, which is why this 
has been placed under discussion tonight.  Mr. Kauppi explained that the City is 
responsible for the snow removal for sidewalks and trails, however, equipment 
limitations result in a layer of snow on all sidewalks. 

Councilmember Edberg agreed that the sidewalks are an issue in the City, however, he 
did not have a solution to convey.  He observed the sidewalks are not walkable for 3-4 
months of the year and mentioned he walks residential streets as result. 

Councilmember Jones agreed, however, he opposed an ordinance which punishes 20% of 
the residents who have a sidewalk component to take care of while 80% of the residents 
do not have this responsibility.  He suggested forming a sub-committee for improving the 
walkability of the City’s sidewalks and trails and noted that this activity is here to stay. 
He believed this sidewalk issue needs to be addressed and the costs ascertained for 
various solutions. 

City Manager Hiniker asked residents to the extent possible, to shovel their sidewalks 
because the City prioritizes streets over sidewalks and cannot clear them to the pavement 
with the equipment and staff time available. 

Councilmember Edberg wanted the cost of alternatives for consideration. He felt it would 
be useful in providing more solid justification to residents moving forward. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE CITY MANAGER 

 Environmental updates include information about a Goose Lake survey from VLAWMO, 
which the City Manager agreed to email to Council, in addition to posting on Facebook and 
the website. 

 Welcoming and Inclusive Task Force applications have been reviewed by the Mayor with 
hopes of establishing a committee by Friday.  The first meeting will begin in March, rather 
than February. 

 Public Works Director Kauppi reiterated the Mayor’s call for keeping cars off the roads
 
during snow events and welcomed any assistance residents can provide related to clearing
 
snow from sidewalks.
 

 Updates from Community Development Director, Anne Kane 

•	 Kane provided an update on a proposal by T.E. Miller (the developer) who is 
considering an opportunity site identified at 3rd and Cook, utilizing the municipal 
parking lot and a nearby home, which they have under contract. The developer has a 
neighborhood outreach meeting scheduled for next Tuesday evening with notice being 



 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

 
 

 
     

 

  
  

  
 

    

sent to all property owners within a 500 foot radius of the site.  Staff will be meeting 
with the Economic Development Corporation and hold another meeting with downtown 
property owners on Thursday to keep them informed, in addition to asking the 
developer to follow up with Main Street’s questions at a point when they have those 
answers. 

As a rough timeline should the project move forward, staff would expect to receive a 
formal application in late spring/early summer, which would need zoning entitlements 
for the apartment complex as well as for the parking structure.  To be financially 
feasible the project would require grant funding through a competitive application with 
the Metropolitan Council, and that decision would not be known until November at 
best. Assuming all the stars align, construction could begin in spring, 2022. 

•	 The Housing Task Force application period has begun and was kicked off with a short 
video describing the need to plan for future housing opportunities in White Bear Lake, 
as revealed by the 2019 Maxfield Housing Study. A housing survey has been launched, 
which is referenced at the end of the video as well as on the website with the 
application.  The hope is for the Task Force to formulate recommended policy and 
goals for the City Council to consider related to housing and development proposals in 
the City of White Bear Lake. 

ADJOURNMENT – 8:09 p.m. 
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